ORDINANCE NO.	, SERIES 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 054, SERIES 2016 AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 115, SERIES 2017 AS PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 CAPITAL BUDGET AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 109, SERIES 2018 AS PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT BY REALLOCATING \$93,041.51 OF COUNCIL DISTRICT 9 PUBLIC WORKS & ASSETS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS TO COUNCIL DISTRICT 9 SIDEWALK PROJECTS.

## SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMEMBER BILL HOLLANDER

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (The Council) As Follows:

**SECTION I:** Ordinance No. 054, Series 2016, Section II, is hereby amended as follows:

Number	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
38	D9 Reservoir Access Road Project	CCRF	<del>50,000</del>	39,979.06

**SECTION II:** Ordinance No. 115, Series 2017, Part I., Chief of Public Services, I. Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as follows:

<u>Number</u>	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
56	D9 New sidewalks N Jane St			
	and Frankfort Ave	BOND	<del>42,208</del>	<u>0</u>
63	D9 Paving Projects	BOND	<del>82,792</del>	41,979.43

**SECTION III:** Ordinance No. 109, Series 2018, Part I., Chief of Public Services, H. Public Works & Assets, is hereby amended as follows:

Number	Project Title	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Amount</u>
52	D9 Sidewalk Projects - Bickel,		
	Payne, & Ewing Streets		
	<u>a.</u>	BOND	30,000
	<u>b.</u>	<u>PAB</u>	83,020.57
	<u>C.</u>	<u>CCRF</u>	10,020.94
	d. D9 Sidewalk Projects may include, bu	ut not be limited to, E	<u> Bickel, Payne,</u>
	N. Hite & Ewing Streets.		

a public purpose.			
SECTION V: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.			
H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	President of the Council		
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:			
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney			
BY:			

**O-003-19** \$93,041.51 D9 PWA projects to sidewalks JAN\_ 2019

**SECTION IV:** The Council has determined the funds requested in this ordinance will be expended for